April 25, 1913. '
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The Railroad Commission of the:-State of California.

San Francisco.
Gentlemen:

+Under dete of April 22, 1913, application to the Com-
mission has been made by Ed Fletcher and James A; Hu:rhy; for
authority to construct approximately two miles of open steel flume

355,000.00

For open concrete conduit and syphon :
at Sand CreeX, to cost approximately 10,000.00

and for open concrete’' conduit between
llonte tunnel and Lankershim Tunnel, to
76,000.00

$141,000.00
This new construction is for the replacement of a portion
o the flume, which replacement wes required in Commission's order

receently issued in Application No. 118, and covers the replacement

of about cight and one-half miles of said flume by the above mention

ed new construction, aggregating about six and one quarter miles
in length.. The open steel flume and concrete conduit are of what
mey be callbd permanent construction, and will permit of no ap-
preciable seepage losses. The evaporation losses ﬁhich can occur
from the -surface of the water is exceedingly small, and is prac
ticeally negligible.

Such consfruction,will probably save about $10,000.00 per
mile over covered construction. The additional cost of coveréd |

construction would, I believe, result in no corresponding benefit
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either to the Company or consumdr, I, therefore, recormend

that this applicafion be granted.

WK

10-20-13.

Very truly yours,
(S) P. E. HARROUN,

Hydraulic Engineer.
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PHILIP E. HARROUN s 4 EXAMINATIONS AND REPORTS.
VALUATION, ECONOMY AND MANAGEMENT,
PLANS AND ESTIMATES.
SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION.

PHILIP E. HARROUN EXAMINATIONS AND REPORTS,
MEMBER, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEZERS. VALUATION, ECONOMY AND MANAGEMENT, MEMBER, AMERICAN BOCIKETY OF CivIL ENGINKERS,

SPECIALTY: HYDRAULICS,
WATER SUPPLY, POWER. IRRICGATION,

PLANS AND KSTIMATES. SPEC/ALTY: HYDRAULICS,
SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION, WATER SUPPLY, POWER, IRRIGATION,

58 Sutter St. ' 58 Sutter St.

San Francisco Calif,,Oct. 16, 1913, - Phone Sutter 1554,
San Francisco, October 20, 1913,

mr. ¥. S. Post, Mr. Ed, Fletcher,
San Diego, Calif. - 920 Eight S5t,,

Dear Mr. Post: San Diego, Calif,

From the enclosed announcement you will see that I Dear Mr. Fletcher::

have severed my connection with the Railroad Commission and have Your favor of the 18th is at hand and I want to,thank

opened my office for private practice again.,. Consequently when

you hear of my being in your neighborhood again, I hope you will you for your kind wishes for my success.

not £ind it necessary to take to the tall timber, You ask what my charges will be per day. I heve herdly

I expect that it will be some time before I will get yet laid out a schedule of charges, but what I.want to do is to

back the practice which I gave up when I becgme connected with. do a buSiness which will ﬁlease my clients in-cvery WeYy. I have

the Commission in March, 1912, and I would ljke to speak for your thought that I should charge such rates as are charged by such

good offices if you hear of anything in my line which you, yourself, men as Finkle, Lippincott and O'Shaughnessy, but what their

do not wish or have not the time to handle. ‘ ; charges are I do not now know. However, I can say to you person-

If you come up here be sure and come and see me. I dont ally, that on a per diem basis I would be glad to make you a

want to loose touch with some of the good friends which I have charge of $25 per day. This should be net to me and would not

found in your;section. Let me hear from you when you have time. _ include expenses,

Sincerely yours, : A % There are certain classes of work for which it would be
better to charge a fixed sum or a percentage on the cost of the
work, I also think it would be to the advantage of some corpor-
ations to retain me at a certain sum per annun for which I would
give my services at a reduced rate up to a certain deaignated'
amount, after which an excess charge might be made, I think it

probable thaf_any rate should be modified according to the
circumstances of each particular case,

Be sure you will get a squere deal and that my charges

/‘) s/
\ﬂm\b G




e@él/t/& G. Harroun

MEMBER AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS
MEMBER PACIFIC ASSOCIATION OF CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Announces that he has sevexed his connection with the
Railroad Commission o/ c@a/f/cmﬂa and resumed his
frxactice as rgon.m(f;‘ny e nyau/t’c (f";wgt'neer.

g«uign. %ﬁezuin‘an and Construetion o/ .‘ﬁwjn&l /ox

the Water ﬁq‘bﬁ(y 0/ Cities and %wml. Jxxiyaﬂon.
Reclamation and Tower geae/oﬁmen!.

56-";«, (v,?conamy and u{(a:mgemenf.

Fkoblems ﬁez!a:’niny te Kate .gt'riny /az Jxrlyaﬂon.
Yomestic and u’[tlk_fef’ﬁa( Water ..W‘r/lﬁ/ Y-

Laluations /az .9‘3::/:0404 a/ .%/e, Jssuances o/ Seeuris
ties and Rate girt’ny.

.%ecia/ altention 7¢'mm fo cases Jf)/ore the Railrocad
Comn: ission o/ %/Varm"a and other authorities ﬁaningr
/'urc'.sr/lc!ion oner waler utilities.

W/I ced

HOLBROOK BUILDING, 58 SUTTER STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA

T
A

PHILIP E, HARROUN tnumnnc;ru AND REPORTS,

MEMBER, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF Civil ENGINEERS, VALUATION, ECONOMY AND MANAGEMENT,
SPECIALTY: HYDRAULICS, PLANS AND EstiMATES.
WATER SUPPLY, POWER. IRRIGATION. SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION,

E. Fa-?o.

under all circumstances will be such that you will have no come

plaint whateyer.

With very best regards, I am,

Very truly yours,

v ARRE




| Karch 1, 1914.
"Mr P. E. Herroun, '
68 Sutter 3t.,
San Francisco., Cal.

Dear Sir:

City of Oceenside - Water Question.
I enclose herewith, some reports which may save

you some tire. A8 you will see, thoy do ijot bear entirely
on the subject. but may contain some suggostions.
Arthur L. Adems to City of Oceanside - 1897.
W. S. Post to "m. G. Fenshaw - 1912.
W. S. Post to V. L. & W. Co. - 1912.
F. C. Pinkle to City of Oceanside - 1912.
I 2180 emolose & transerivt of the U. S. Geological
Survey records &8 fer as they have been taken. On a copy
of this ¢ranserint, I heve nlgoed in '1nk,. cormputed runoffs
from comparative data., other sticems, etc., which will
verhaps be of asoistance.
The &ivercions now oxzisting below Werners Dem are
ligtcd on a8 separate shoot.
I shell forword tomorrow, & map showing the draimage
areas end the disiribution of mean resinfall.

I hopo thobo papers will give you a sftart. Cell

on mo for enything fuwrthor as gou get' mto the subject.

Pleese retwrn at your convonlence, ¢l reports marked
"offico copy"™. Ve havo duplicates of the others. '

Vory sincerely yours,

DITCH DIVERSIONS BELOW WARNERS DAM.

SAN LUIS RIY RIVER.

See aleo page 12 and exhibit "BR
of Report by W.S.Poet, June 18,1°12.

Escondido Ditch:
Thig ditch was taken out in 1889 with & maxinum

capacity of 800 miners inches. The intake is sbout 12 miles
below Werners Dam snd hes e drainsge area of 246 square miles
including Varners. Its meximum capacity for the first 3 miles
is now 3,000 inches. The capacity of the receiving reservoir
(Bear Valley) is 3,500 acre-feet. A complete settlement hes
been made with the Esconiido Compeny consenting to Warners Dam
diversion, provided the V. L. & W. Co. guarentee 275 1mheys
continuoung flow, or 4,000 gore-feet at point of diversion.

On its part, the Lscondido Ditch in considerstion of
its right-of-way to the Government and protection cf Indian
Reservetions at Rincon, puarentees to dmwunnk meimtein &
minirun flow of 75 miners inches down the River.

As & metter of fasect, this ditch does not divert out

of the Watershed over 2,500 acre-feet &t the most.

Pela Indisn Ditch:

Ditch weter right 260 miners inches. TYrobable use

800 acre-feet.

Rincon Ditch:

Probable use 100 aocre-feet. Ditch right 50 miners 1nclp§.

Mororio Ditech:

Ditoh right 50 miners inohes. Probsble use 300

aore-feet.




-Dw
TRANSCRIPT OF U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY RECORDS.

Sen Iuis Rey Irrigation Co. Ditch: _. _ SAN LUIS REY RIVER.

Ditch right about 600 miners inches. Probable Anmgl Dincherge in Acre - Feet.

use 400 acre-Tfeet. Near Meso Grande Nosar At At Oceenside
(Warners Dam) Pele Boneall (waste to ocean)

Libbey Ditdh: Elovetion 2620 £%. 550 £t. 160 f¢. 20 £t.

Probable diteh right 150 miners inches. Probable ) Drainege aree - 210 Bq,.xi. 718 sq.mi.iéiij\sq.mi. 568 sq.mi.
6

use 400 gcre-feet.

July-July
1504-05 41,868
Putnping Flents: 19056-06 106,302

There msy be 20 or Z0 pumping plants from Pele to 1906-07 84,571
| 1907-C8 24,849

4 | 1906-09 48,075
but during the sumner month3 very likely 1,000 miners inches i, _ 1209-10 47,027

the Ccean. %0 tabulation ol their capacii;y has been made,

is pumped. 9‘ 1610-11
' 1911-12 23 18, 771+

City of Oceanside Fumping ients ' 1012-13

1913-14
See report of W, S. Post June 1€, 1912 appendix | July-Dec-1913

: January-1914
mA" for fragmentary pumping rlant record. My notes of Februpry-1514

the machinery in the pwup house ere misleaid. It is an oil

burning steam plsnt, with e large Duplex Pump and a duplicate

spare pump. I should not be surprised if the capacity was

2 + = Kinor :lnterpellat'ions by W. S. Post.
6500 to & 1,000 gallons per minute & = WNot yet reported.

ilote regurdi.ge cvaporstion:
plus runoif below Pals
liy theory is thel the discharge at Pala should equal

tnhe following items:

(a) Ditch diversions lessc rcturn wators

! Pummping vlants less return waters

{ Zveporstion from moist lani areas

( Runo#f into the Ocean




April 24, 1914.

Ero I’hilip Ee Earrm.

et e S

58 Sutter Street,

Sen Francisco, Cel.
Ky dear Kr. Harroun:

By the direction of Xr. Fletcher wve wieh thet you wounld
take up personally with the Commission es our ropresentafgye. the
queetion of retes uwpon whioch dispute or compleinte have been
registored vith the Comnimeion,

V¢ enclose ¥erewith copy of letter deted Jenuary 16th
1914 received from the Railroad Commiesion eddressed to Mr. Ed.

Fletcher, together with his enswer deted :Lpril 9th, 1914. The

Railroad Commission £lso have & sketch or mep thet we wemd—tv

woasle fro it
the—$rovbleo—ef-meking—Lor-the—erpreesd purpose of meking 1%t more

cleer to the Commiseion,

The complaintes e¢re confined to those groups of con-
sumers who own'their ovmn distributing cyatems. The Commission
seeme 10 be in doubt &e to their policy in these ceces. However,
theee cesee were corefully coneidered in the rules epproved
Lugust 27th, 1913,

At the tine the rulee were adopted, the Commiesion
indiocated that sny devietion from the exaot wording of the
decieion whioh ocould be oconstrued as chonging the retes there
announced muet be mvoided. It ie fo; thie reason hhat as far
68 peesenting rules on our initiative was concerned t=et we counld

L
not segregate into the same claaaL§£ the Ie Lesa Kutual Water




2.--POE03a"m

Compeny and other privetely owned pipe lines. In the Commission's
letter of Jenusry 165th, 1914, they seemed to desire that we should
propose & rule for such traots. 1f I remember correctly, the
rules first submitted to the Commission did contein & phrase
stating thet privately owned pipe 14nes in the la Kesa Tegion
should have the status of the Le Keea Mutual ¥ater Company, &nd

80 on down the line, using the stetus of the Pgeifio Building
Company for group distribution at the lower end, but my under-
standing was thet such a rule would be in oonflict with the

decision.

The privately owned lines are es followe:

Lakeview Pipe line
Lekeside s
Hawley "

Hillsdele Flume
Cresson -

These privately owned lines osll for about 96 miners

inches, or constitute onc-half of the consumers upon the flume.

HIGH SERVICE:

“Lemon Grove

Spring Velley

La Xesa and vicinity

totaling Y0 minere inches out of a total of 120 miners inches
upon high servioce. The Ls L esa Lutual Water Company is not

P
included here, but we sell to them throqu{naator meter.

LOT SERVICE:

Low service hae practically no private lines at this

tine, the reg}ﬁatate owners and original ownere of the traote

heving gonerslly turned over their pipe lines after Sarvicg the

billes under the new rates.




S.,--?.E.Harroun

In teking up this metter with the Commiesion, 1t will
be clearer then that thie matter of privately owned pipe lines
is not & minor edministrative guestion, but that over helf of
the water served by this compeny ig delivered dy and through
such lines. In the letter of the Commission it is suggected
that we suspend the retes pending a rofnlnation. Te wisgh to
draw attention to Rule 6 showing thet unless we oollect in the
month succeeding that in which & b4ll is due that we either
lose tke money, or have to sue in the Justice Court, or, if
the srrears asmount to over £300.00, we can sue in the Superior
Court. I believe our sttorney etates that proceedings in the
Justice Court caﬁfﬁ; appealed, end that he does not advise
taking any chences on locel biss &nd not being able to carry
thece occees to the Superior Court. Therefore, we suggest,
if 1t 18 really true that the Comniseion is in doubt ss to the
propriety of collecting the rates as presocribed in the rules
approved by them that they issue an order reguiring thet the
sums co0llected from protestants shall be depoesited in & separate

account and subjeot to total or partial refund upon & finasl de-

cision of the Commiseion as to its interpretation of the rules

which it hes spproved, and that 4n the meantire each oconsumer
is ordered to pay the rates presoribed by the rules, and that
in ocase of refusel to pay the current bill that the oompany'hgg

ordered, to enforce the rule by dininishing the water or outting
it off entirely. |

It will also be well fdf the Commission is willing, to
consider & rule meking 81l group consumers owning their own pipe

~




4.--F.E.Harroun

1ines to have the status of & wholesale water oompsny, and that
we should simply colleoct wholesale rates on the magter meter at
the point of servioce. To us it eeems thet the mere incident

of whether these group are incorporated or not hes nothing to

do with it. Bog}@atato men lay the pipes, and owning then,

should properly be responsible for thie water &8 & wholesale
buyer and be regulated by the Commission 4n the s&ne WAy 88 Wé
ourgelves are, mutual weter compenies and incorporated compenies,
buying water wholesale from us. | ]

e wish to make & sherp distinotion between the
enforcement of the ruleé and the Kailroad Cogmiesion's decision -
of liaroch 26th, 1913, end the correction of inooneistencies or
misapplications by the ocompeny's offioinls if it has occursd.

In the former case we ask that the Commission support us in the
colleotion of the mesger revenue which they heve ellowed. In the
second osse we etend reedy to correct errors of judgment made

by the officisle of the compeny, end elso vill be pleseed to
gubmit edditionsl rules which will cover those ceses upon which
complaints have arisen.

For the rescon thaet under the present rules we losé
211 the revenue if the account is held up for one month, thie
Company has a suspicien thet tho merits of these meatters are
not being presented dut the Commiseion is being worked by those
who 4o not intend to accept in good feith the decision of Karch

£6th, 1913, end we protest asgeinst the Commiesion '€4l1ling in
with these few, Utew.




b.--P.E.Harroun

Most of the compleints will be settled 1f the Com-

miesion will examine Bule 8, second peragraph, and epply to the

maps submitted. In case the cleim ie mede of commerciel irriga-
tion where we heve ellowed 8imply ornemental domestic use, we
8e¢no other way but to heve the Commission send their represente-
tive for & personsl inspection of these treots. e see no need
of suspending retes even in these cases, inasmuch &s if we are
proven to be in error, we will sgrec to refund the difference.
Youre very truly,
CUYALACA WATER COMPANY.

By

‘Secretary.




April 25, 2914

Mr. Philip E. Harroun,
68 Sutter Street,

San Francisco, Ceal.
Doar Sir:

On thie sene subjéct of rates, we wish to reply
pertioularly to the ledter of the Commispion of Jenuery 1lbth,
1914, peregravhs two and three,end state our theory.

In enswer to pege 2, line 1, et requi: The discuesion
is oonfined prinoipally to "eubdivided" waper rights,- that is
vhere the original water right say for twenty eocres hes bedn

subdivided sey into 4/10 sore lots, with one or two residuel

lote of say two acres.

Yeither the 0ld ocompany or the present one recognized

the gsubdivision of an originsl irrigation water right into a
large number of emall treote with & house on each by cancellation
of originel contrect and issuing of separate contraots. On the
other hand the 014 company end the new have rendered billes to

the individusls oconstituting the group, and perhaps it may be
argued that this is recognition. However, we agree that one
house goes free on each of those trecte of over ono-half acres,
and thie we think ie ressonable complimnce with the spirit of

the decieion, ond it ie now B0 expressed in the rules. The

letter of the decision stotes irrigetion water "exoepting®

domeBtioc uses incident thereto.




' 4
4
/
/

2.-P.E.Harroun

It seeme to me that the company has construed this
as liberally as poseible, when they thus admit several houses
(one to each subdivided secondary irrigation owner) on tracts
of ebout twenty &cres originelly, wheresp; & true farming

proportion one houce 18 gufficient for the tract.

Tot to crarge £1.25 minimum for each domestic con-

gumor (flat rete) whersver located, is & direct disregerd of

the Commiscrion decieicn, XYege 64, Line 11.
Very truly yours,

CUYAMACA WATER COMPANY
G
e et




COPY

Jan 34, 1914.

ﬁ%‘iﬁtﬁﬁlﬁ%oﬁmﬁf’ﬁi’im.
San Francisco, Oalifomia.
Gentlemen:

Emlosed herewith £ind letters from
our Superintendent, also maps, which are explangtory. Wwe
want to know if we have interpreted your order eorrectly or
not. I refer particularly to the letter of our Superint erdent,
¥r Harritt under date of December 30th. Here i8 & case where
et one time the property wes all in lemon treee with 1% inch
of water right attached to it. These people have subdivided
this property into half eore treots or more, amd &8 you will
Bee, they have built 4 houses on this 15 ascres of ground end

have tut the property up into sbout 80 or 90 lots; yet these

people ere demending thet we furnish them water at 13f e thou-

send gellons for irrigating purposes &nd are rofusing to pgy
us but $87.50 a year for furnishing water to 41 houses and
allowing any one else to haVe irrigating water for their lots.
This is simply & samphke of the conlitions
that exist today. I oclaim that evexy one of those houses should
rey & minimum of §1.256 e month, thet thet is not irrigeting
wvater eny more but instead it is domestioc water and should be
vaid for acooxrdirgly.
Referring to Mr Harritt's letter of
January 2nd, I think he has ocovered thie matter thoroughly;




COPY

State Railroad Oommission -B-

This men Mr Aokerman has commenced to subdivi de hia five
aores of land. He has no orchard on this property at ell
and hes 8014 & 1ittle over hal f an aore off to a man who hss
built & house on it anad gradually he is gotng to subdivi de
the rest of it. Yet he seys t us ™I have 4 inch of wvater right
end I want you to furmisch m & 2T inchem I w11 Pey ;;on ¥17.50
& year." Yet he tumms around ana goes into the retail waﬁer
business himself ang @olleots the rentels, while we hold the
sack and furnish water et 13§ e thousand gallons at e big loss.
It you care to, I will gena you up an off al gl

statement showing that on the rates thet were maie by the
Commission our total inecme When we furnish g fu111 supply of
water the year around only §42,000 et the precent raetes, whereas
we weére surposed to colleot $66,000. Bemre the Reilrosd Com-
migeion ever established new rates our grose income averaped
sonething like thirty to thirty-two thousend & llars, e you
Bec our Present income is not materially imoreascd, altho you
caprest assured we are mre then pleased to get rid. of the
oo uf rects, '

I feel that you know me well enough tv know fhat
thie letter is not written in any spirit of or_i‘.:iois;n but I
sincerely believe, Mr. Eshelman, that when the next olnge of
rates it mapde, we should elimimste the question of mige of the
traot of laml gng sell water acoording to Qquanti ty with a
minimum cherge to everyone al ike, lhatﬁer it be domestioc ar
irdgation, - sey $1.26 a month, and then charge a rate theore-
after msooording to quantity used for irrigstion and sma another

_..Tate to apply where the water is usea for domestio purposes, for
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S8tate Reilroad Oommission

it goes without saying the domestio supply can stenl & |

higher mte than the irrigation md of course limit the supply
of irrigetion wmter to the origingl emount of the o0ld contreots,
at least o long as there is & shortage of supprly. We ourselves
are to blgmo for ever adking that the differance between domestic
end irriget ion water be the mize of @ lot. In cur spplication
we asked for aore traots ar less, to be considered domestic
supply. This was a mistake.

I would be pleased to heve you sanction if you
consistently can our interpretation of this order relative to
wgt 48 domestic service.

Referring agein to ouwr Superintendent, Mr Harriti's
letter aof December §0th, where we under one intermretetion of your
order cen only eolleot $87.50 a year for 1% imh of water rights
at §70 pn inch per anmm, whereas there are 4. hoses there and
todgy we olaimh we should be evlleoting under t hose condit ions
$51 .25 & month, the minimm charge of each house being $1.25 a
math or $616 & year; the met loss to us on this 1% inch of
weter iz $627.50 a year. |

Thanking you for an early and I hope ravorablo_
reply to our interpretetion of your order, and assking you to
kinily retum this map for our files and we will forward you a

duplicate if desired, this being the only one we lve,

Vexry tmuly yours,

Cuyamaoca Weter Company,
Per

Men sger.

4 copies 4/27/14 K
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DESIGON SUPERVISION AND CONSTRUCTION . VALUATION, ECONOMY AND MANAGEMENT
MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY . EXAMINATIONS AND REFPORTS
IRRIGATION, RECLAMATION PHILIP E. HARROUN OPERATION #ND SERVICE

POWER DEVELOPMENT MEMBER, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENCINEIERS RATE FIXING PROBLEMS
MEMBER, PACIFIC ABSOCIATION OF CONSULTING ENQGINEERS

CONSULTING HYDRAULIC ENGINEER

898 SUTTER STREET
PHONE SBUTTER 1534

SAN FRANCIsco, May 6, 1914,

r..S.Post,

Lear ilr.2osti=-
I am enclosing you, herewith, a copy of & letter
1l em sending to llr.fletcher relating to the Oceanside

great deel of time for the examin-

end deta in order to discover where

lay. There are a number of other

and report to wirich I did not call
ntion because the vpoints brousht out are sufficient in them-

selves To condemn his conclusions.

Sincerely yours,

R Homeace

DESION BUPERVISION AND CONSTRUCTION

MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY
IRRIGATION, RECLAMATION ; PHILIP E. HARROUN

VALUATION, ECONOMY AND MAMAGEMENT
EXAMINATIONS AND REPORTS
OPERATION AND BERVICE
RATE FIXING PRODLEMS

FOWER DEVELOPMENT MEMBER, AMENICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINCERS
MEMBER, PACIFIC ASSOCIATION OF COMBSULTING ENQGINEERS

CONSULTING HYDRAULIC ENGINEER

88 SUTTER STREETY
PHONE SUTTER 1084

SAN FRANCIsco. May 6, 1914.

Mr.Ed Fletcher, Secretery,
Volcan Land & Vater Compeny,
Sen Diego, Californis.

Depry Sir:-

Sometime back you ssked my opinicn a8 to vhet

effect the construction of the dam £t Terner's Fanch on the

Sen Luis Rey Kiver, by ths Volecem lend 4 Weter Conpany, vould

have npon the water supply for the Ciiy oFf Oceancide. This

wee reletive to the svit brouvght by

the Cityr of Oceancide

egelnat the Volcen Land & Weter Compeny to enjoin thet

company from the construetion of the dam at Varner's Ranch.

a

In Febrvery, in conpeny-vith Xr.lost, Chiel

Fngineer of the Volcan Lsné % Vater
examination of the conditions clonz
above Pala. Mr.Post hes since that

copy of the report by Mr.F.C.Finkle

Compeny, I mecde an
the stream &8 far un £
time furnished me with u

made to the City of

Occanside end dated September 5, 1912, upon the same problem,

end has also furnicshed me the data which he furnished

Mr.Finkle, snd upon whioch xr.Finkle
| It hes been your desire that I should not

based much of his repoxrt.

enelyze the situation independently, but should base my con-
olusions upon Mr.Finkle's report and give you my opinion as to

wvhether the conclusions he draws therein sre logioal and sound.

This I have endeavored to do, snd in presenting the result of




DESIGN SUPERVISION AND CONSTRUCTION VALUATION, ECONOMY AND MANAGEMENT DESION SUPERVISION AND CONSTRUCTION VALUATION, ECONOMY AND MANAGEMENT
MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY EXAMINATIONS AND REPORTS MUNICIPAL WATER BUPPLY EXAMINATIONS AND REPORTS
IRRIGATION, RECLAMATION PHILIP E. HARROUN OPERATION AND SERVICE IRRIGATION, RECLAMATION PHILIP E. HARROUN OPERATION AND SERVICE

POWER DEVELOPMENT MEMBER, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENCINEERS RATE FIXING PROBLEMS POWER DEVELOPMENT MEMBER, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEEAS RATE FIXING PROBLEMS
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my snalysis below, it is to be understood that Mr.Finkle's
Tignres anl estimentes, so0 Par as they peartain to the
precipitation, rom-off and other fundamental dats have beon
ccceptnd as presented in his roport,

It has heen nocessary to determine the amount
of water wnich was used or diverted vetwsen \iarnor's Raneh and
Pala for the svpply of Escondldo. Ths deFinite nuount is not
stuted by sire.rinkle at cny point, although Table #51 of his
report gives certain diversions. However, it is sueceptible
of determination in the following mammer:

Kr.¥inkle glvse the rvn-off at Ocesnside

with diversion for Escondido deducted

(Table #39) 8 ¢ ¢.5 o 6 s 6.4 o5 8 0. 0 ¢ & o 5 29,0006 08.0%:
He etates 8180 thet the run-or? at Ocean-

side, after deducting the igcondido end
Verner's diversion Teble £40)e ¢ o o ¢ o o s & 05_'857

This lecves Warner's diversion 8 ¢ o +» o ¢ ¢ « 23,349

run-off from 318 sqemis of watershed above
Pela ic given in Teble #35 4 ¢ ¢ o o o o o « ¢ o+ 38,372

Run-off et Pale, deductins the Warner &
Escordido Diversion (Table #37) » ¢ o v+ ¢ ¢ o o 13,332

This leaves for the Varner & Escondido
Divorelon « ¢ ¢« o ¢ ¢« o ¢ ¢ ¢ 06 ¢ 0 0 06 ¢ ¢ ¢ & 251040

Warner's Diversion previously determined . « « « 23,349 "

This leaves for the Escondido Diversion ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢« + 1,691 "

Ve, therefore, have the following oconditions:

MEMBPER, PACIFIC ABBOCIATION OF CONBULTING ENOINEERS
CONSULTING HYDRAULIC ENGINEER

58 SBUTTER SBTREET
PHMONE SUTTER 1884

SAN FRANCISCO,

Bet amount
Gross after deducting
Run-off Escondido Diversion
1 '691 AG. ft.

Run-off at WArner's Rench 23,349 23,349
Run-off ot Pala 38,372 36,681
Run-off at Ocoaneide 30,897 29,206

From Nr.Finkle's date it is secen thet the
construction of Warnmer's Ranch Dam would heve conserved =1l of
the run-off passing Varner's Ranch for the last sixty-two
yeers, except a2 smell amount ocourring in two seasons. Yhis
small amount is negligible. If we assume, therefoie, that the
entire amount stored hehind Werner's Ranch Dem be diverted
from the drainsge area, we have the following conditions,

after suoch diversion.
: Het amount

Groses after dedunoting
Run-off Escondido liversion
1.69lﬂ300ft0

Run-off passing Pala 15,028 13,332
Run-off at Ocesnside 7,548 65,857

The above statement is oomprehensive and means

that after the construction ¢f the dam at Warner's Ranch, and
the diversion of the entire water supply at that point and
also ﬁftor the Epoondido diversion has been deducted, there
would still romaih a mean annual run-off at Oceanside of

5.847 AO.ﬁ.
.8.
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It seams to me that the entire problem is
answered at This »oint. Mr.Finkle himself says, under the
hoad of "Stream Flow at Ocesnside™ ™# * * with both
Wurner's Reéservoir end Escondido Reservoir deducted, there
would be an annusl mesn of 5,857.16 Ag.ft. discharged at
Occanside and wast2d into the sea."”

Wr.t'inkle arrives at the conmclusion that
thore would be & deficlency of 1591.18 acre feet Tor the
section between Pgla and Oceanside after divercions by
Varner's and Escondido Reserroirs. I cannot agrse with this
conclusion. Under the heed "Run-off from Drainsge Ares
between Pala end Ocsanside” tnd "fnalysis of the Probable
Effact upon Vnrner's Reservoir Diverclon” he enters into the
determination of this question. ZAnalysls shows that the
38,372 gere feet givon in teble 736 &nd used in his compu-
tetione contains the smount of water whioch 1s diverted by
the Zgcondido diftch. All of the other elements have hed
this diversion excluded. Consequently the 26,774.16 acre
feet which he stetes is tho mean annusl supply of water from
the watoreshed below TFele is too low by this amount or 1691.18
acre feet, If we correct tho estimete using 28,436 aore feet
instead of 26,744 as given, we arrive st 35,910 aore feet as
"being the amount left to paturate the river bed and supply

underground sources on the average between Pala and Oceansidel
i '
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This it 18 noted ie the exact amount estimated by him as
being the "losses between Pale end Oceenside as determined by
calculation.” Consequently there is neither gein nor loss
between these pointe.

This is true no matter what essumptions are
made in determining the loss through evaporation and trans-
piretion, irrigation or use botween these points. In other
worde it is reasoning in a circle cnd the same result follows
no matter what the asaumption.may be. For instance: let ue
gssume that the evaporation loseses between Pala snd Ocecnside
smount to 70,000 ecre feet; +that the mee of water for |
irrigation is 2800 acre feet and =ccept his statement thet
the run-off into the Ococun at Oceanside after deducting
Escondido diversion is 29,206 acre feet. (Tsble #39.) TWe
wonld therefore have 72,800 dcre feot of evaporation, trans-
piration and use between Oceanside end Pala and 29,206 wasted
into the Ocean at Oceanside, a total of 102,006 cere foet.
The run-off at Pala amounts to 38,372 acre feet from which is
to be subtracted the cmount of the Escondido diversion of
1691 aore feet or 86,681 nere feet consequently 65,325 aore
feet originates bolow Pple. According to Table #37 the
run-0ff at Pala after deducting the Wamer and Escondido
diversion would amount to 13,382 aore feet, which together with

the run-off originating below that poin’ womld make 78,657

ebe
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percolation in the stream bed will be decreased by sbout 10%
of the total amount due to the fact that the welers will be

acre fest, Table 40 states thet the run-off at Oceanside

after deducting Escondido and Verner's diversionm would amount

to 5657, consequently there would remain for saturating the diminished in quentity and “ime of flows

senis snd previding for eveporetion, tranmspiration emd use, I question this aspcumption. However, eesuming

72,800 acrs fset, This is exactly the amonnt which was it to be correct it can bc shown that the probable effect

ascumed ag being thet required for evaporation snd msa. will be unimportent. .  Assume that the totel mean smnusl

As previously stoted it eimply means that this percolation and use between Ccesuside md Pals after the con-

line of ressoning results in a circle, end will always pro- KNI S Tvieion ol Vernes -0 Bivh ' Ben dusanie 99

of . .
juce the ssme smounts that oro estimated ss beinz required 38,710 asore fests 10% of thic is egquel to 3871 acre feet.

for avaporation snd use between Pala and Ocesnside. It mey Mr.finkle sssumes that the evaporation sxd Vrenmspiration

be finslly stated that upon the onelyeis and 1lins of resson- tekes place over 11,058 acres, consequently the deficiency

ing presentad thers can be no deficiency in the »un-off st would be 4.12 inches in depth. If such o deficlency were to

Necanside by the conatruction of Verner's Ranch Dam unless oconr, the result would ba thaet the ground rater lovel would

the Diversion st Wamer's Ranch is in excess of 23,349 acre recede or drop until o point was reached whors the decressed

feet, vhich is the smount contemplated, plus the losses into evaporetion and transpiration resulting from ihis drorping

the Ocesn at Oceanside of 5857 acre feet or 29,206 scre feet. of the ground water would bhalence the decrecsed amount of

It may be pointed out & second time thet es percolation in the sandes  According to the best information

and formulae availahle thls would result in a lowering of the
water table of 646 inchee only which is practically negligible.

the entire run-off at Warner's Ranch is 23,349 sore feet it

will never be possible to divert at that point sufficient

watar to cense a deficiency at Oceansides In conclucion ono or two points may be brought

One other point may be brought out. Mr.Finkle to attention.
Oceanside uses less than 300 sore feet per annum. Assuming

Mr.Finkle's figures to bde correot, after the construction of

A8 near as oan be leerned, the City of

aspumes that sfter the construoction of Warner's Ranch Dam and
the diversion of fhose waters without the watershed the

-6- | . .?-
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SAN FRANCISCO, May 12, 1914.
Mr.P.E.Harroun,
: Engineer for the
Cuyamaca Vater Company,
7arner's Rench Dam snd compensating for Epcondido diversion ' Holbrook Blag.,
' San Francisco.

there would s%ill remnin 5857 acre feet at Oceunside or sbout
nincteen times the smount used by that City. Dear Sir:-

Accepting hie figures mnd essuning that the ' : Mr.H.A.Maershell, an alleged consumer of water from
the system of the Cuyamaca VWater Company, hes compleined to the

City of Oceanside usee #00 ucre feot it can be shown that Commission particularly in regard to the condition of his meter and
meter box. It is stated that he is under contract to receive one &and
after deduoting for the LEscondido and Vainer Ranch diversion one-half miners inches but in endeavoring to determine by the reading
~ of the meter whether or not he hes received the amount of water to which
there would rerain aveileble tor thet section below Pels he is entitled, he finds that the box is generally half full of water
and the meter dl&l encrusted with mud.
44,0567 ocre foet, With this amount of run-offt entering and
He £lso complains against the practice of the Company
origirsting within this section it does not seem possible for charging for full amounts of water as in August of last year when
only one half of the supply has been sctually received by the consumer.

that the City of Ocesnside would not be sble to obtain many 111 1 el ek &t ts Hh
n you please explain these matters to the

Times the suount of its preseat unesds. Commission and teke any proper steps to put the meter in such condition
as to be legible to the compl&inant.
iiaspectiully presented,
Respectfully,

RAILROAD COMLISS ION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

(Signed) Chas.R.Detrick,

Secretary.

o /L47é4?; ot Go (L-lupﬂmea

e ‘s > ~ A

e o ~>

/e i
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ey 13, 1914. .' SAN FRANCISCO,

Reilroed Commission of Cal ifornia,
855 Market ET., ' : '
- 1 + L | Cuyamace Water Company,
San Diego,

Celif.

Gentlémen:-

Replying to your favor of the 12th. inst regarding
the complaint of KMr.H.A.Marshall that his meter box is half
full and the meter dial encrusted with mud: - I would say that
such case is due to an accidental condition .and has probebly
been remedied by this time. The complaint, however, will be
brought to the attention of the Company and will be remedied.

In relation to his complaint that the Company
charges "for full amounts of water, as in August of last year,
when only about half the supply has been received by the |
consumer”: I would.say that this has never been the practice
of the Company. The Rules snd Regulations approved by the
Reilroad Commission, as of July last, do not permit such
practice. Lkir.Marshall does not stete that he has been' charged
by the Compsny in this way but simply complains agsinst its

"practice.” :

I will assk the Cuyamaca Water Company in regard to
this matter and advise youW upon receipt of the reply from them.

Very truly yours,
PEH /dm

Gentlemen: -

Enclosed please TFind copy of letter from
Commission reletins to 1.C.1638. 1 also enclose ;
cony of my letter to the Commission. will you ki

me accordingly.

-

very wvtruly yours,

PEH /6m ; J( :Z/
<// .(_—'- _—5217(’ CLLeY




ligy 18, 1914,

']h'- Po Eo Ha;l.‘roun.
e e rasmb s ) O At
68 Sutter St.,

- San Francisco

Degr Sir:

\ M. Flotoher has referred your letter regerding

the llarshall campieint to me. -In reply would sey, lir.
lisrshall's meter wes located on the low point of the 01d lain
in testing out the ﬁQW'main rocently leid on El Cajon Ave.
San Diego, May 15, 1914, - thoro wes some loekege at this point and the water sccumilsted
| | in lir. liarshall's meter box. Ly liarshall complained to me of

Hatthews: : | _ this condition and I assured him thet within e few deys his

dave Harriti report on this Marshal complaint, and then noter would be moved to & highor point end connocted with the new

write a letter in answer, stating the facts to Mr. Harroun, and , aed

Thic was done and the condition complained of thercby
P .

let me see it before he sends it.
; romodied.

As to the company colleoting for o larger supply of
kg wotor than furnished, lir Mershall is in orror. This is not and
never has boon done by this company.

Vory truly yowrs,

Superintondent.
Cuyanaca Wator Companye.
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SAN FRANCISCO, SAN FRANCISCO. ey 13, 1914.

Cuyemace VWater Co., - - Z.

- n T N armms : 1 - . -~ +- -
RO e o e T e to the proper officials of the Company. The Company
promised to make good any damage to the pipe line of
the Lemon Grove Veter Compeny et ZEucaelyptus Dam, ana
this, of course, must be doney which we trust will
adjust the present differences between the two
concerns."”

of the Lemon Grove lutual Vieter Company. -

Commission has received the following
from the lest named company:

TTo the Honorable .
The State Board of Reilroad Commissioners,
Sen Frencisco, Ceal.

This is & matter which has been referred to me by

the Commission in accordance with your letter to the Commission

.' =N
-

P

tleren: -
7e acknowledge your letter of April 29+th, of lley 1lst. advising them thet you had appointed me your
answering our protest azainst the Cuyamasca Water Co. i . 3.
end while we gccent your decision, owing to the et o
fact thet we have been forced to make an arrangcement :
with the Cuyameca Vater Co. to take our water from regarding vhis I.
the Bucelyptus Dam in order to get our full irri-.
;ating supply necessary at this time of the year;
however we wish to g0 on record as most emphaticelly
denyinz the statements of the Cuysmace Co. as qmoted
in yovr letter to us end we declare the statements
mede in our letter to be correct. PEH /dm
e have recently visited the Eucalyptus
_ ated we Tound that our pipe had not only
removed but that the Cuyamace Co. had laid their
i in the place our old pipe had and that they
nnected their new line to the outlet in the
1 by us. Iiow if the 'Company' did not kmow of

change we believe it is time, in order that the

' interests may in some way be protected,

menager of the Company et least keep in touch

work Qf the Sunte. even if he cannot gzive time

ts affairs.

-

Ce 3319 &nd

it seems will require no further action on my part.

Yours very truly,
Lemon Grove liutual Vater Co.
JoHoH&lley, Sec 'yo :

wa trust that you have & complete file upon this
4. 4. - L 4 -
matter =mmd, if not, that you will communicate the same




RECORD OF MATERIALS REMOVED

COLLECTION NAME L0 B eTCHER S 4
SERIBS & FOLDER TITLE _X, £, (D #p sy o4/
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ay 15, 1914,

>, Philip I. Iarroun,

58 Sutter St., Description of Material e i Re-Filed As:
San Frareisco, Calif. Of Material| Series Folder Title

Fror] QE‘R:&}:;‘: erC 16 APRI Lo -
o P ¢ Lowod arope | 77T | OemRIC/C

~arding the communication of | X7 5=

APRIL 2O 17
ey +M1aad 1 o 1 [ ,
v that the whele thing : : X y%

: /3 Viky
Plicir E, HagrosN )97 HAR e A
and the Lemon | Yo vARROzAI NS = e

thre dam naturally ' FL &7 pg Yy 5/ <

0 ;
time., As an accom- . _ 151787

FA T A

-

iy dear IIr. Harroun:

7e let them tap temmorarily

. |

nen we were

cther words, if

e wmuld forevexr have had +o

was!t of Fuealyntus dam, for their

it, becauze we made them go back

".. n 01'3 e

- o

I have leased them by the year our old pipe line,

re varving $100 o year, and the:; maintain it, I

accanting it, so our interests

nde to. the Railroad Comnission

from the Lemon Grove peovnle,

de o
sTuly,

lianager,




July 18, 1914,

lir P E Harroun,
58 Sutter St..
3en Frencigeco, Cal.
Deoar Sir:
Abtached herowith is an sstimate of the cost of the
pipe line from Sen Clenecnte Resorvoir to the stand pipe at |

University heights in the City of San Diepgo. I will send soon,

an estimste of the conduit from Sutherland Reservoir to the

Sen Diego Flume, elso of a conduit from Carroll Reservoir to

Le Jolle.
Yours truly,

Englneer.
YL &WCo.

VOLOAN LAND AND WATER COMPANY
ESTIMATE OF COST OF PIPE LINE FROM SAN OLELENTE RESERVOIR T0 CITY
STAND PEPE AT UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS. PIPE T0 DELIVER 10 MILLION
GALLONS PER 24 HOURS.

7940 1lin.ft. 24" riveted steel p:lpes?B" thick g.t $1.76 - § 13,896.00
n "

31700 " 24" " ag® . 2.29 72,593.00
9260 - 24" 2 2.9 - 27,102.50
3960 " 24" " 14,097.60
3960 " AN " 16,513.20

Crossing Sgn Diego River 3,000.00

Speciols and valves 3,000.00

$150,201.00

Engineering en& contingencies at 20%

Oost of acquiring rights of way permits 10.7 miles
at $100.00




SANY DITGO, CAV.INORTIA, July 22, 1914.

Mr. Philip E. Harroun,

58 Butter S6t.,

“an Jraneisco, Czlifornia.
' dear Ilir. larroun:

I have hod n talk with the rarties represgenting
the §-Tecliels interest, and ther have no objection to
Your referring in your rorort Lo tha actual cost of +the
water to *he eity of Szn Diexo as bein: see:irad fro: the

b=u2

S-reckels &:8tenm recently rurchascd.
I lave instructed lir., Pest to send you uner
scnarate cover reror. of the Cit;: ¢f Sx. Dieso, 5 owing
trie cost of water, and dr si.rnl; referr.n- to tu:is ro ort
=8 stowing t.e cost ol the prescnt surplr of vater no'od:'s
e you to
acsire to, ani 1i: incl: s.:~gestion.

. the way, we do not viant tc ke renalized in the
gnartity ci water that we s:ouil have or {he San Tuis Rer
River, cwinz to ©-o wrrengenaent with ke Naecadide futuzl
vater Co:zrany, if we can help it., Ve arc ¢:Xins ur with
the Indian rartzent at the prescnt tie the znatter of
cur forriehing punring plant azéd thc fuel to orer. .t~ the
ruming plant from t'.c sands of the Iidiar Reserva‘ion.

IT we bu- a ruz ir7 rlart a~4d furnis” t'e fuel, so t:nl

the Irdiar Rescrvation rets its receessar amourt of water

P. E. H.' “}Z-

then there will bYe no nced of our turning in any wvater
i{ there w:i3 any shortage for the Indians, This is a
cod deal ¢ e er for us to do than to be renalized by

-

you, owins; to ocur contract witht the Iscondido lutual

Wwater Cormany.

Thiz same eonditic— existe ¢ tre Curemaca syvsten.
The Indiar agrecacnt calle for 40 miners irches of water,
Owin: tao the focet Lthat ‘he divertin dum and flume line
is on the Indiun Fegervilion, mnd Tor {"a¥ rrivilege, we
have Leen Turrnishins 40" of water to +he Indians., /e
have latel: ot the Gover:i:znt'!s corrent, also the ripar-

_..ﬂ. -

ian owiers “elow uno*Ticis'ly, and e are rum ing 40" of water

T1ro:i: the Ircian Reservation to offset th:e 40" of ivrimtion
water froi: the Cuyanaea Tae that we are now givir - the
Iriiavs or the Cura=aca system,

vie Tind tris a very inexyensive wayr of securing 40
mirers irches of water, and tis same arranzement can dbe
made with the Indian Service at Rincon, w-o have the
contract with the Esconlido llutual Vater Comrany. You will
hear mor in relation to this later.

I am very anxious to have you go, nlond or any way
vou sgee fit, to the riparizn ovmers on bhoth rivere, so

ac to deteriiire the velue of the cost of the rest: of the

rirarian rizshte. You will find that all the lands will




P. B. K., -3=-
?, E., H.,
have to be pur&haaed, or practic:1lly all., Thie will give
you a better idea of the present value of riparian richts water is worth as mugh or more here for domestic
alrexdy cecure:l. : | services as in Ban Trancisco, Oakland or Alameda, where
As arcth:er means of determining the wvalue of water, you ere raying from 28y to 35¢ per thousand gullons.

I want you tc ride Trom Del MMar tc Qceanside, to o:ow you In making your report, will you kindly mention the
the abuoiuie necessity of water there. Vhen water is grocs yvield and ther the aale net yleld, showing what,
‘Turnished alorn;s the znagt that L wi)l develor riore in your opinion,is the loss.

raridly and under betier conditicos ilon the teaches - Ve will want to include our expcnditures for July

around T.cz An-eles. I will eonvince rvou that I will sell ‘ and August, o statement of which: will be sent yrou sho-tl:

ever;’ 4drcy cf water Tor donzstic rurvcoses 2lon- Lhie coast | | for July.

-

at 35g rer thousand galliors, wnd w.oter can czeilv te sold | wvi:er do you think that it will be rossible for you to

at 10g tc 15¢ a thousand gallons Tor irrization rurposes co @ to San Diego for one morz2 trip? I want te 3o ovar several

w

for five ard ten aere tracte, ani this is cheap wa‘er, : matters with vou in my previous reports, that I az sure wijl
t will ¢ used for intensive culiivaticn, such as winter rive you Turther exnli jitenment =ni he of interest.

vesetablec terries, rrutarh, ete. And it is only u guestion ¥ith kind regards,

of time vhzn every tit of this water will co into domestic | | Verr sincer=1r yours,

eservice or will brin- a hirsk rate for irripatior rurroses

ier a elins of rroducte that on2 can alfford to raisez, and

v:ieh brins high prices, particul::rl: dAuring the winter
months.,
The same condition arplies tc the Tirda Vista lands, Mr. Henshaw:

Here is a locul conditio: t at afiects Southern California The above is explanatory, and for your inormation.

alore, and water Yad an ~dde? vaiue in Southern Ca!ifornia - Very truly yours,
over an;'vhere else in the Unitéd States. As Tayr as

domestie sunply is coiiserned, the-ec is no question that




July 26, 1914.

Mr, Philip E. Harroun,
58 Sutter 8t.,
San Francisco, Cal.

Dear Sir:-

I have read your letter of July 22nd and content s
noted in relation to priorities on the S8an Luis Rey River.
our written offer to the City of San Diego includes a guar-
antee to deliver the riparian rights on the entire 8an lLuis
Rey River excepting the City of Oceanside. I have before
me your letter of priorities on the Ban Luis Rey River.

I don't see how this is a matter for you ever to investigate
for the reason that we are either going to buy the land
outright or have bought the land outright or have or will
acquire the riparian rights on every priority on your list
excepting the question of the Escondido Mutual Water Company
and the U. 8. Government and the City of Oceanside. Those

are the only two matters it seeme to me that you should
teke into consideration,

Taking up your priorities by number outside of the
Escondido Ditch and the Government, No., 5 Moreno Ditch,
we are either going to buy or condemn this property.

No. 6, lMonserate Pumping plant, we have acquired
all the riparian rights on this property.

No. 7, Canfield estate, we have all riparian rights.

No, 8, S8an Luis Rey Irrigation Company ditch, this
has been abandoned and has not been used for eight or ten
years, However, we have bought or will acquire the rights.

No. 9, Libbey Ditch, we have already bought
practically all these rights and are going to buy the rest
under our contract with the City.

This also applied to No. 10, the Jones pumping .
plant,.

No. 11, P,P,.Hermen; No, 12, Bland, we have all
riparian rights. No. 13, Mission Diioh. this has been
abandoned for 10 years.

No. 14, Bouth Coast Land Company, we have the ri-
parian rights on all this property.

No. 16, Hubbert, we have the riparian rights on this
property.
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Now, Mr. Harroun, I may be wrong, but I don't
see where you are interested at all in the investigation
of these different matters on the 8San Luis Rey River as we
have contracted to furnish thum av our own expense and will
do it even if we have to buy all these lands or condemn
the rights, It seems to me that your only interest in the
San Luis Rey River is how much water falles east of the
Warners Dam. How much water falls below Warners Dam and

above the Lscondido intake and is this sufficient to sugply
Escondido liutual Water Company. How much water is to be

supplied to the Government under our contract and is there

a sufficient amount available below the Dam to take care

of the Escondido and the fovernment contracts, If there
isn't, how much water will have to be let out of Warner Dam
to take care of those two contracts with the Escondido Mutual
Water Company and the government. My contention is that there
will be suff icient water fall below the Dam to take care

of those contracts and if there isn't, we wani to be able

to meke arrangements with the Government to pump at our ex-
pense enough water to supply the Indians from their own lands
ingtead of teking any water out of Werners Dam to supply

the government.

Regarding the City of Oceanside, you have already
rendered an opinion that the City of Oceanside will not be

damaged in the matter of lowering their water level in case
Warners Dam is built but whether that is a fact or not, it

makes no difference because the City of San Diego is the one
that must fight that out with the City of Oceanside and they
are buying our system subject to any lien that the City of
Oceanside may have on the system., Therefore, we must not

be penalized and the quantity of our wat er reduced at all
that might be impounded in Warnsr3 Dam on account of the

City of Oceanside or an{ rigarian owner for our proposition
gpacifically includes all of this and the only ¢t ing to take
into consideration is whether there is enough water or not

which falls below Warners Dam to supply the Escondido people
and the Government. Naturally we do not want to have our safe
yield from Warners Dam reduced one drop from the total amount
that is impounded and if there is any way to avoid it, we want
to protect ourselves. That is why I suggested installing a
punping plant and have it operated during the summer monthe

on the GCovernment lands at Rincon., There can never be any
question about the Pala Indian Reservation having plenty of
water for the Pauma Creek is almost as big as the San Luls Rey
River and flows the year round and besides that, the Govern=-
Tﬁa&alr}%? put in pumping plants of their own for the Pala

If this is not your understanding of our offer
to the City, please let me know and I am sure I can con-

vince you that such is the case,

Very truly yours,




S8an Francisco, %al., July 22, 1914

Mr, W, S, Post
8an Diego,
Californisa.

Dear lr, Post:-

I am in trouble in regard to the priorities on the

San Luis Rey River below Warner's Dam, and especially in regard
to the Escondido and Rincon and Pala in

dian situation.

You will remember while I was there I sat with you
and took notes from you relating to the priorities on the river,
I am sending you a copy of these notes. 1Is it necessary to
sustain or provide for these priorities or have any of these
priorities been extinguished through the acquirement by the
Volcan Company of the riparian rights? ©Please indicate just
what priorities on this list are alive and must be sustained.

Now, regarding the Indian situation and the Escondido
Ditch, I have wired you today asking for information regarding
the new contract between the Rincon Indians and the Escondido
Ditch, I understand that you are obligated to furnish any
deficiency of flow in the river below 1,350 million gallons per
annum which the Escondido people are to have subject to the
qualification that this must be taken at the rate of 27 million
gallons daily.

Now comes the new contract between the Indian
Service and the Escondido Ditch whereby 300 inches are to be passed
through the $scondido canal., This, 28 I understand it, is to be
used for the develcpment of power and, after such development,
for irrigation. Where is thc power to be used and by whom, and
is it to be a continuous power development throughout the year
or only certain portions? In other words, what waters have to
be considered and provided for by the Volcan Company, and over
what period of time throughout @ year in order to satisfy the
requirements of the Escondido and the Indian development,

Also: the Pala Indian Ditch with a capacity of 250
miners inches, and a probable use from April lst to November lst
of 170 acre feet per month, takes out very closely below the
gauging station at Pala. Thie priority must be sustained, if

I understand the situation rightly. Is this true?

Please alpo tell me whether the power developed at
the Rincon drop, under the Xscondido Ditch, is to be used for
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operating the Indian pumping plant at Rincon or the Pala
pumping plant at Pala.

What I want to get hold of ie a thorough understanding
of the situation. I have reached a point in my work, on the
San Luis Rey situation, where I can do nothing further until I
know the circumstances relating to these questions. Will you
not please write me at once regarding the matter?

One thing more, Under Item 6 on the priority list
enclosed you will note that the capacity of the Monsgerate pumping
plant is 300 miners inches, used for Alfalfa from Mday to Nov.lst,.

Eg notes give the use as about 150 zcre feet. Should this be
150 aore feet per month or for the whole season?

Very. truly yours,

(8izned) P, E HARROUN,
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Ir.Z23d Fletcher,
Sen Diego,
Celifomise.

Dear lr.fletcher: -

I haeve yours of the 22nd. inst. and am glad to hear
from you. I note that you say you do not wish to be penalized,
for the quantity of water that you should have on the San Luis
Rey River owing to the esrrensement with the Escondido lMutual
weter Company, if you can help it, end thaet you are teking up
the matter of furnishing a pumping plent and operating seme,
taking water from the sandsof the Indian reservation in order
that there mey be no need for your turning water out of the
warrer rReservoir during time of low flow.

The question of the priority of the Indians and the
Zscondido Ditech is, I find, gquite important. Your contract of
1912 with the Iscondido llutual Veter Company is apperently
plain end esclmowledges the right of the Escondido peonle .to
divert 1,350 million gallons ner annum, This contract seenms
to be subiect to the nrior rishts of the Indians.

In February of this year a contract was entered into
by the Indian Department snd the Escondido ilutual Water Company
defining these Indien rights as six cubic feet per second of
continuous flow. The contract declares thet if this amount is
not needed by the Indians it shall be subject to use and dis-
poeition by the Escondido lutuel Water Company. Ags they are
putting in a power nlent and expect to generate electricity it
enovears o me thet thies water will be used hy the Escondido
Zutael Vieter Comnany, if not by the Indians.

Under the conditions, it seems to me thet there is a
priority which must he sustained of, first, six cubic feet per
gecond continuous flow to the Indians or to the Escondido Ditch
a8 they may mutuelly errange, and,secondly, the priority of the
Lscondido !lutusl Veter Company emounting to 1,350 million
gellons.

1 heve & letter from the Department of the Interior,
Indian Service, in which they sey "In the event of construction
of Varner's Dam, some provision must he made to deliver the
normel flow of the San Luie Rey River up to 300 miners inches to

the intake of the Eecondido Ditch for the uge of the Indians,"

MEMBERN, PACIFIC ASBOCIATION OF COMBULTING ENCINEERS
CONSULTING HYDRAULIC ENOGINEER

58 SUTTER BTREET
PHONE SUTTER 1BDA

SAN FRANCISCO,

Mr.Ed Fletcher - - 2

Under these circumstances, it seems ¥ me thet the Volecan Lsand
& Weter Company must be prepsred to permit the passing of
weter sufficient to comply with the nriorities of the

Indians and the Escondido Ditch.

I do not cleim to he an attorney in eny wey and think
it probable that legsl advice must be had, and possibly suits
brought hefore the courts, to determine the extent of these
rightse I do not helieve that it is in my province to pronounce
upon the legal phase of these rights, axd determine legally whet
they are, but I do not believe that I cen escepe considering this
question in my rewort and probably vroviding thet the necessery
water must be pessed VWarners Dem to nrovide for these priorities.

If yvou can mske arrangements with the Indisns and
provide thaet water elsewhere, of course it will permit their
utilization by the Volcean company. But unless you enter into &n
agcreement to do so I do not see thet it will be possible to credit
them to the Volcen company under the circumsvances.

There is another matter which I helieve may be of
importance. In your offer to the City you stele that you will
grant a certain number of acres under each reservoir site for
storaege purposes. For instonce: on pape 1 of your offer you say
"Werner's Dam Site and 2960 acres of land that will be Tflooded.”
My studies lead to the conclusion that in one end nossibly more
cases, more land than that specified will be required for storage.
If this is the case, does the Volcan Land & Weter Comnany stand
recdy to furnish the additional amount of lsnd reouired without
additional cost over end above it's asking price of two smd & helf
million, or will the Volcan Comnany confine itself to the cctual
amount offered, say 2960 acres, for the Varner Site and ask an
additional pnrice for any acreage above thet which mgy bhe necesstry
for increased reservoir area?

"I am meking progress slowly with the studies leasding
up to the report. Some of the problems that have arisen are mmong

the most difficult that I have ever had to pronounce on. I hope
to be ahle to get my report in shape such that it can be presented
about the middle of next month.

WVith best regaords, I am

PEH /am Sincerely yours
| ' | ﬁé%a/zmag,_




WILLIAM S, POST
ASSOC, MEM. A, 8, C. .

FLETCHER BLDG., 924 87H ST,
SAN DIZGO, CALIFORNIA

August 11, 1914.
¥Mr. P. E. Harroun,

b8 Sutter st.,
San Francisco, Calif.

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Mr. Henshaw's instructions, I have
made & final office study of the safe yield of the San Iuis Rey
River at Warners Dam and the Santa Ysabel River at Pamo Dam.

The results are as follows:

SAFE YIEID - 20 YEAR PERIOD:

San Luis Rey - 30 second feet or 1,500 miners inches.
Santa Ysabel - 28 second feet or 1,400 miners inches.

The safe yield as shown above is defined as being the
absolutely dependable guantity which oan be supplied continuously
through the dryest years or dryest periods known. |

METHOD .

This determination is based on vhat is believed the
most thorough possible method; nakely the restoration of daily
stream discharge, from the daily rainfall during the years when
actual measurements of water flow were not had.

The method consists in first, teking a group of 12
long psteblished stations, in and near these watersheds and
establishing a "composite™ tabls or chart of general daily
rainfall, which is platted as & rainfall mass durve.

Second: A comparison has been made day by day and
stormm by storm, with the deily discharge measurements whioh have

been made by andiréoo,poration with U. 8. Geological Survey.
_ o

-2-
A series of rules becauns apparent whereby the effect of inches of
rainfall became determinate, end the discharge corresponding to
it in the past can be restored. These rules also take into
soccount the rate of the precipitation.

Third: These rules were applied to the past years and
& restored hylrograph completed covering the period 1894 to 1914.._
- 8 20 year period covering the lowest precipitation period kmown
in Californis, namely 1895 to 1902.

Fourth: These hyirographs ars then introduced in the
usuel menner in "mass ocurves."” Evaporation deductione &re
introduced month by month, using 33 inches of anymual net evap-

oration 2t Warners Dam and 65 inohes at Pamo Dam, &8 ipﬂicated in

evaporation experiments.

CON CLUSIORS:

The results as assembled on Chart No. 2 - Mass Curves,

ghowe & safe yield at Warners Dam of 3 second feet or 1,500 miners
inohes for the lowest period, mnd for the last decade, 32 second

feet or 1,600 miners inches.
On the Santa Ysabel River, a&n asgsgumption of pumping from

San Pasqusal gravels is made to the extent of 250 miners inches,
introduced during three years between 1895 - 1900. In the
following decade oonsiderable waste would have osccurred, far in
oxcess 6:[ the proposed withdrawal from gravels. In other woxds
storage in San Pasqual valley gravels is used in guffiocient samount
to avoid oonstrotion of reservoirs to excessive heights. The
results then of Pamo Reservoir supplenented by Sutherlsnd shows

s safe yield of 28 second feet, OT 1,400 miners inches.

Nomd Ao o
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4dé £5% for Enrineerins £nd Continsencies 179,000.

Tot: 1 Cocet T EEEEEX ::895’000-

Thicknees of metcl in pine mey be chrnged.
This will recuire chinzes in thie ctbtove estimete

Nele by w3 qﬁ“'/W devy sl 2alanads A all

ﬁicj@awa- /@V.wum«,[% 2 1% whus

Qopied from Herroun's lettor of
wtﬂmmr 5_, 31014.

ESTIMATE OF COST OF

Bylleeby & Company. Investigaticn, etce.,
Exeavetion = Y0,000 cu. yis at $£0.45
Ernbankment %0.000 »” at ©,30
Riprap 240,000 sge £t at 0,06
Cut off walls inciuding execavation
Outlet Tunrel - 1020 fset at $315.00
" Basin, welr, etc..
" Yower, sereens, Geotes, ete.
Footbridge to fover
DPrainege et Foot of Dem
Spillvway
Buildings
weter Supply to Buildings
Zquipment, Ioo.ls. Live Stock, etc..
Inprovement vl Grounds, renciaf, 0tCe,
Unforscen exreniitures (Allcwence Tor)

v 60,100,00
a3, 500400
1.05,000400
144400,00
50,000,400
.3.360.00
54000600

.l 4,000.00
&. e .:00 0'0
$,200400
20,000,00
G 4,006,020
1,000,00
4,000.00
2,000,000
17, 640.C0

Total 0ot without OVerhend ecescsrcecccncsee

Dednot

rxpend itures tuv date for Construction (H8,63L.
50,0984 $108, 630,00

" Yor Bylleshy & Company
{ Invastipntion)

Cost {0 coupleote Warner Dam without Ovorhead

Add 26% for Lugluneering and -Oontingonu.‘loe

$806,000,00

S816,370,00
54, 630,00

Total cont to COMMIGLl eeceiveacese VL ,C00.00

CORDUIY FROIx WARNER DAE TO
SOUTH 707 TUSAIDY TUTHEY

15,810 PEET OF LINED CONRUIT AT %2.70
m " ll n n ” B.M
6,600 ™ " flume on bench " 4,00
13880 » v " n ¢treptlo 6.00

23,090 i
Average cost per foot = $3.86

¢ 42,687.00
£+100,
22,000,

8,080,
S 95,867.00




TULNELS Oli THE ABOVE SECRION

5,000 feet of lined twuel at 18,00 |
64600 " w W " {(Iunsardi )20.,00 . o SE e By HARROUN'S ESTINATES

11,600

CAT OR COST OF CARROLL. DAM Ferners Dew, ¢ 271,000,00

- zxosvetion RPN fggg ou. yada. a"'.‘; ‘*’;g::g 2 1";38: %, Cenduit end Tunnels, 297,36%7.00
iggfggt;ip?. Getes, Sor;ﬁgg? o;c.." A agig%: | | L oo
r::'lw_:rin‘;;&?igfG;fx%gingmz‘a:‘:o 2OTOR et : ;):305?8: | TORTLNE. NN Jun e wier - ot
;B@iigi?:lcmg;?:“ {::.:Lui:‘”ow. g:gg(’o: City via La Jolla, 826,000.00
Pquipnont, etc., 1,660, TOLAL ecrvvcoccccen-e. §lo760,867.00

Totnl 00ct without OVOTNEARA oo . avsss-scsccanesseaS38,000,
Add 255 for Engineering and Contingencios 59,500,

Qotﬂl COE'I ......-...-...--..........1$3297’5mo

ESTINATY O COST OF PIPE LIS FRO:
CAILROL: :.5-"' ‘t0) S”T _)I; M‘ ) .' 6’ 1l uJ.
GITH LOvss 10Ul _SBAVICES
{(boiuex A2 miles by way of La Jolla to cencer of fown)

174,053 foet 20" Riveted Stool Pipe 3/16% thick at 3B.16 548,100,
"‘1'6!.10:1.:..18 On.ﬂ t’BOkfill-nG' 1 2.000 cu.?dﬂ. Bt 0090 109’800.
Tenl = 6,000 tong, = 12 miles at {0.50 ner ton mile 5640004
San Liexo ivor Cronsiag 0,000,
Sregiela, Volven, Bends, etce 11,100,
Righs of ay 120 nores &% 750 ___ 6,000,

TJ'GCIJ. COB"\; 'u'ithout 0761“!10113 TR T T O T T T TTTTYTY 3716.@‘

Add 25?:1 for Enghlwring ond Gontmaono1eo Sssesennns 1"9'000
Total CoDt escescsnccsntecanse %95.0‘»0

HOTE = = 1hiokunees of motal in plpe msy be saengods
“his ®1ll roguire changes in the sbove ogtimate,

Hote by Wefels lire Harroan dcos not eatimete at all the Carroll-
University Reservoir Line 217 milos with pumping
plant, but substitutes the above, whieh is roughly
dquivelent,
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Novembor 10, 1914,

lIre P. E. Herroun,
58 Sutter Streot,
San Frencisco, Cel.
Dear Sir:-

Enclosed you will find the date requested
by Fou in regaxd to the c¢stimate of cost of the
verner-Carroll -University system.

Algsc find herewith & catanlogune of the
Tags Llume Compeny, with pricos on page 22. The
discount was cuoted to us b} thelr salesman, Iir.
e We Mnll, 501 !‘sason Bldge., Los Angeles.

I glso enclose g copy of spproximete bid

submitted for mechinerzy for Cerroll Pumning Plenvy,

Yours very truly,

Engineer,
Volecan Land & wWeter Co.
BK

Enclos,

FREIGHT RATES Ol CEMENT

T0 WARNERS DAM

Via Oceanside:

Re Re Crestmore to Oceanside, & 2400 per ton.

Auto Oceanside %o Vernors, 8,00 " w

:;;.10.00 " " 2

Via Foster:
Re Re Crestmore to Xoster, v 9060 per ton.

Auto Foster to Varnors G795 ™ W

;': 9.55 w n

(lote: We are now hmling vie Foster at sgbove cost)

T0 CARROLL DAll

Via Epcondido:
Re Re Creoestmoro to Iscondido,

Auto Escondido to Carroll Dam,
6 miles at 208 ton mile,

SE® S0N e




QUANTITIES Ol WARITERS CONDUIT
' Hovember 9, 1914
By C. E. Hickoik,

t - F F+ 3 ¥+ 3 F 33 523 2-F-F F R F R R T F-F 3R ERE I IR T IR IR I IR EYRF YIRS i iR R PR R R Rk ]

Lin, Lin.

rt. Fte

Steol 'Steel Bd.Pt.

Flune Cu.Yds. Flune in Lincal Feet Clear
on Excava on Trest Tunnels Culverts -ing
Bench =tion Trestle -les AT (l6.b0 At $20.00 Lin, ft, agcres

(1) 685 8708 550 7170 132 3, 00
(2) 1480 6714 70 740 6.00
Mile (3) 5800 40 420 620 5¢ 30
Mile (4) 2590 120 2710 3050 3. 60
Iiile (5) 6000 -—- ————
Mile (6) 220 1300 70 | 4980

Fractiongl ilile (7) 70 400 - : 1450

Totals 19245 3006 31512 860 12340 2670 6430 24,26

- 1 T Tt it 1ttt ittt i it i-ittt ittt 1 - bR O R R R i B3 R R_0 23 -+ -t T T £+ £ - T 1 § + +t + § 2 -+ & B % & B

cavation

-
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o
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"
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n
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46,551 cu,.yds concrete
]

"1,562 cu.yds concrote
"

19,647
28,074

COLCRETE GRAVITY TYPE

QUANTITIES IN CARROLL DAl

110 f£t. High:




December 22nd,
1914

Ire Ve s Harroun,
£8 Sutter St.,
San Francisco, Cal.

vesr Sir:-

Replying to your letter of Degember 14th in the matter
of water rishts and possibility of development on Boulder Creek
and 21 Yapitan Reservoir, lir. Post tells me he has mailed &
statemont rerardine Boulder Creek in the form in which I wish
it presented, namely, a granted water rirht by the Water Commis-
aion known as Boulder Creek loe. 1 for the power use and a granted
right of way for the canal and power station from the Secrotary
of the Interior, the entire right of way being on U. S. Forost
Lani. You will understand that we claim the water of Boulder
Creek for irrigation purpose in any event. However, We clsim an
initiative right to 79 acre feet of storage in the Boulder Creek
Dem, or s=y a continuous flow of 10 liiners Inches over and
above the perfected rights which we have through our present
1iversion at the diverting dam. The right for use for power
rurposes is super-imposed on this other rizht.

On £1 Capitan Reservoir we have a water f£iling dated

June 1914 for 500 lLiners Inches as shotn 1n a summary of water
£ilines, copies of which I be¥deve have already been sent you.
This filing cells for 2 reservoir and diversion by means of
pumping plants located alons the margin of the reservoire.

Our use of water actunlly commenced in October 1913 with the
use of the Chocolate rumpings plunt where we have begun a diver-
sion of suy 8 inches continuous snd maxirmm of 15 inches.

Jork has also boen prosecuted on the damsite 800 feet down atream

from the runyin- plant continuously.

vomw as to e csleulation of the safe yield, lir. Post
su-~ests that this matter is best disposed of by assuming that
only 40 square miles are tributary to the 3Z1 Capitan below the
divertins dam and South Forke This leaves you frec to claim
all the waters abeve the diverting dam end. the South Fork except
that portion which is shown as overflow on a table furnished to
Lir. ieinhardt eivins a study of the diversion due to the in-
oraased hoi~ht of flume. Nr. Post states that the —ain discharpe

onn. be taken as not over 3,000 acre feet for this 40 square miles.

He further syps that by referonce to lLee's testimony in
Arrlication loe. 118, Volume 7, pages 710 to 714, that the averago
surplus water subject to storage on the San Diero River is about
5,000 ncre feet in all. All that is necessary if you desire
a clogse statement of the amount avallable for the E1 Capitan

¢

2

'
L

e O

el S

kre. Pe E. Harroun, 'ﬂ‘?n

‘Dampite 18 to notify me and I will have lr. Popt give you this

data. He is more familiar with the situation than any one that
you could employ to muke this study.

You will understand that the Cuyamaca Vater Company
owns the land upon which this Hamsite would be rlaced and the
flooded area for a quarter of a mile. The next three~fourths
of a mile is upon privately owned land which we would lave to
condemne Above this point is the Indian Reseorvation on which
it is very doubtful thet any one counld secure reservution
rirhts. Therefore, you may dismiss from your mind any diffie
culty in connecction with the Railroad as no rirhts of way have
been granted upon this private land.

As to the mstter of adequacy, I think you will have to
bage vour cleim ce remapds yate hearins nst on Penlider Crock
Reservoir or upon £1 Capitan Reservoir, because neither of them
are used and usefule Ny desire is.that you shruld however make
& claim for wator rirhts and for the investment in work on
property for Boulder Creek and Bl Capiten. The gquestion of
adequacy rnust be placed on such points as ihe followins:

The roal demand of the system is something less than
256 liiners Inches, probably 242,as discussed by Mr. Reinhardt
and lir. Post. The Cnyomaca Reservoir and the pumpins plants
are sufficient to take care of the flume and 2 rortion oif the
High Service. Tho La lMesa zeservoir is sufficient to take oare
of all the Low Serviee and a portion of the High sufficient to
~ive full servico.

Lr. Post tells me that he has supplied you with nmuss
gurve disgraws wherein this 1is aemonstrated. He ulso tells
me that the proper explanation for Cuyamaca bheing emprty is that
it has boon systematically overdrawn in the past operation of
the flume.

You will also add now to your statomont of adequacy the
llonte umping Flant which is now beinr installed. This hus a
rated capacity of 2 millicns per day and in addition to the other
points already given, will easily make you proof of adeguacy.

By the installation of this lionte plant of £ miilion

'-gallons for sale purposes, I think we are entitled to a water

ri~ht value for thie amount, say, 100 liiners Inches over and
above any water rirhts otherwise listed. Our contention on this
{s that we are the sucocessors of the perfected water ri-ht and
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Nr. ¥. 2. Harroun, #3.
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use durine the low seasons datiéng from 1902 to 1907. We admit
that this hss not been in use for seven years, but we also olaim
that the "need has not arisen and that the ripght has not lapsed -
in any seounse.

Send me your oubtline of water right nmatters and I
think that I cen be of assistance in oclesring up any questions
in your nind by confering with ir. Swect and lire Post. I will
trhen write you such sugrestions as this conference may bring
oute

I attoch herewith o letter by lir. Post written at my
recueci on December 4th on the scme subject.

Vory truly yowrs,

Cuyancsca Water Company,

By,

e 3
aw e

December 26th,
1914

lMr. Philip E. Harroun,
b8 Sutter Street,
San Franoiseo, Cal.

iy dear !r. Harroun:=-

Enelogsed find letter which lir. Post dictated
for mo. I regret to say that I do not understand it in the
first place and I don't want you to take ¥r. Post's word for
it either for it will have to be checked up.

In the Mlrst place, regarding the Chocolate
pumping plsnt and the E1 Capiten school house pumping plant,
will say we are moving the Chocolate pumping plont over to the
1l Cepitan sehool house plant end putting the 51 Capitan school
house plant baek to the Chocolate pumping plont. The reason for
that is this, the small pumping plant now at the 1 Capiten-
school house will pump 8ll the water that the Chocolate pumping
plant -cen pump or can be developed something like 25 c¢r 30 inches,
while the Chocolate pumping plant that we are moviang to the

£1 Capitan school hcuse site will pump 50 or 60 iliners Inches altogetler

and the water is there to pump, so thaet we will be eble.to pump
continuously easily 75 or 80 iliners Inchec as the ninimum zacunt.
I felt that this transfer should be made at an exponse of about
2400 so as to increase our efficiency and pertienlarly %€ we have
a dry season for the City of San Diego is right up against it

Por water and I am satisfiecd that the Distriet, under the most
Pavorable conditions, can not be adble (o0 take over our sysien
bofore next Fall owing to the time it talkes to eall m election,
vote the bonds, have same passed on, eitc., cven after tha valua-
tion has been made.

: You will notice I put a guestion maxk to
certain propositions in Tost's letter whieh I am supposed to have
written you which I want you to thoroughly investiga:: n4d which

I do not think that Fost is furnishing you the right inlormation.
Yverything pertaining to safe yield I want checked up, particularly
the question of there only being 3,000 acre feet, the wain discharge
for the 40 square miles. ‘

I am moking arrangements. to have the Hailroad
Commission ask Lee to testify. I have written Thelan personally.
I wish you would take this matter up with Hawley and miake arrange-
ments shat Lee who is now working for the United Statec Government
be ocalled to testify on the San Diego Hiver as there in mo man
better posted. We own the E1l Capitan Damiste and there will be
3/4 of a mile flooded vhich we own if a dam is built instead of
1/4 of a mile co stated in lir. lost's lettor. -

Regarding adequacy of our system, 'ixs Jost
stotes 4t is 266 inches. !y understanding is this should be re-
duced on account of the excess water that has been sold.




re thilip . Harroun, #2.

“ggaxrding the Ilonte pumping plant we have signed &

contrect md are installing = pumping plant thet will pump 2%
million gallons of watex daily from these wells and will have it
in oporation by the first of Februarye. Iiire Post said 2 million
~allons per day bdbut it is guaranteed to pump 24 millions.
"e have been pumping 600,000 gzallons dally for months from the
1 lonte plant and the water level hasn't loviered at all,

1oese 100k into these records. e have 7 years racords showing
+ho watar thet was pvmped from %hese wolls. I don't want you
to take any of lir. Post's figures in this letter that he has
vritton you which is hercwith attached and agked me to sign.
"o should have wriiten this lotter to you in his ovm name.

I had telked both with Judge Bordwell and 'r, Methews
the City Attorney of Los Angeles who cloim thet we have not
lost our @1 lonte water rights for the reason that we haven't
pumped and they feel that they can prove in Court that such
ie not the case for the reacon thet the conditions didn't
warrent pumping until Shis yeer and the only pumping defect in
our title to “he water rights of the Il lionte iumping plant is
in teking avey end eppreciebly lowering the water level of those
pumping plents that have been installed and who heve agouired
g pumping richt since we stopped and vind will Le appreciably
affecoted by our pumping. How there ere mighty few people on the
~iver who nhave cequired & water right singe we stopped pwaping
ond vho will be protected by our pumping providing of courso
we d¢ not telke 11 the water out of ths river.

T w111 be in San Trancisco right ofter the first of
the year. . I'8hleman will be our consuliing attoiney and he
will not appecr before the “ailroad Commission. Tlease keep
this information confidential,

Please take note that at the school housc plant we
ere instelling o lerger punping plant. T.et me know wvhet you
+hink of Mr. rost's idea of ascerteining the value of weter
4 “hts ord sny other way that you cen figure it out.

Yours very truly,

- Hurray's i nstructions in

TEE T y foe, ichd W \ ind i
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M
r« Philip RE. Harroun,

Bie. _
5?&%3& Hi ghway Commi esion

San Franci sco, Californa,

My de.ar Mr, Harroun:

¥ith reference to Your account wi th

the C
wamaca Water Co., will 88y that I acted upon Ur.

: employi ng you.in the Curamaca case
iTe : .

Mur - ' '

| ray has not been in San Diego for nearly a year. and
- ' -

I have not recejved any financial asgista

S nce - wi th the
éxception of about #3000, |

for the account of the Cuy amaca

Water Company - from Mre Murray this year. I expect

l.rur.rqy down here shortly am will take Your account
wi.th the Cuyamaca Water Co up wi th him at tha .

Jip |
et you knqw what his-decision is in the ma tter of the

Yours very trul Y,

CUYAMACA YATER OQOMPANY

Ry
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DESIGN SUPERVISION AND CONSTRUCTION VALUATION, ECONOMY AND MANAGEMENT
MUNICIPAL WATER SUPPLY EXAMINATIONS AND REPORTS

IRRIGATION, RECLAMATION PHILIP E. HARROUN OPERATION AND SERVICE

POWER DEVELOPMENY MEMDER, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS RATE PIXING PROBLENS
MEMBER, PACIFIC ASSOCIATION OF CONSULTING ENGINEERS
CONSULTING ENGINEER

58 SUTTER STREET
PHONE SUTTER 1854

SAN FRANCISCO. Nov. 19, 1917.

yours of the 16th and &am gled to hear you

ere entering the American Society of Civil Engineers. I

shall be glad to heve you use ny neme as & reference, and will

be nleased to do whetever I cen to assist you.

Very truly yours,




Ed Fletcher Papers
1870-1955
MSS.81
Box: 10 Folder: 8

General Correspondence - Harroun, Philip E.
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